20 283   Credits (32,496,796)   60.39% DIRECT (19,624,827)   18,495,997   (1,128,830)

21   Other (Specify and List Separately) -   0.00% DIRECT -   -   -

22 (a)   Total Deferred Income Taxes (628,170,919)   (194,718,567)   11,266,085   (183,452,482)

23

24 Other (Specify and List Separately):

25 (b)   Net Prepaid Pension Asset 74,046,462   55.18% DIRECT 40,861,111   (40,861,111)   -

26

27   Total Other Rate Base Items (610,903,514)$   (190,704,521)$   (29,595,026)$   (220,299,547)$

(a) See Staff WPB-6a

(b) Staff adjustment. Refer to text.

Adjusted

Jurisdictional

Allocation

Code
Description

Acct.

No.

Line

No.
Total Company

Allocation

%
Allocated Total Adjustments

Attachment MB-2
Page 6 of 25

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

Jurisdictional Pro Forma Net Operating Income Statement

For the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

Schedule C-1

Work Paper Reference No(s).: None Page 1 of 1

(A) (B) (C) = (A) + (B)

1 Operating Revenues 221,906,328$   (560,674)$   221,345,654$

2

3 Operating Expenses

4 Operation & Maintenance 82,125,438  -  82,125,438

5 Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 47,435,264  -  47,435,264

6 Taxes - Other Than Income Taxes 52,016,521  (1,458)  52,015,063

7 Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes 181,577,223  (1,458)  181,575,765

8

9 NOI before Income Taxes 40,329,105  (559,216)  39,769,889

10

11 State Income Taxes 95,503  (2,613)  92,890

12 Federal Income Taxes (1,305,846)  (116,581)  (1,422,427)

13 Total Income Taxes (1,210,343)  (119,195)  (1,329,537)

14

15 Total Operating Expenses 180,366,881  (120,653)  180,246,228

16

17 Net Operating Income 41,539,448$   (440,021)$   41,099,426$

18

19 Rate Base 600,873,346$   600,873,346$

20

21 Rate of Return 6.91% 6.84%

Line

No.
Description

OCC Adjusted Revenue &

Expenses

OCC Proposed

Increase

Pro Forma Revenue &

Expenses

Attachment MB-2
Page 7 of 25

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

Adjusted Test Year Jurisdictional Operating Income

For the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

Schedule C-2

Work Paper Reference No(s).: Applicant's C-2.1 & Staff's C-3 Page 1 of 2

(A) (B) (C) = (A) + (B)

1 OPERATING REVENUES

2 Distribution Revenues 347,286,520$   (132,733,371)$   214,553,149$

3 Other Retail Revenues -   -$   -

4 Other Operating Revenues 11,460,710   (4,107,531)$   7,353,179

5 Total Operating Revenues 358,747,230   (136,840,902)   221,906,328

6

7 OPERATING EXPENSES

8 Operation and Maintenance Expenses

9 Production Expense -   -   -

10 Transmission Expense -   -   -

11 Distribution Expense 50,224,905   (13,571,214)   36,653,691

12 Customer Accounts Expense 45,587,070   (29,867,585)   15,719,485

13 Customer Service & Information Expense 23,593,776   (23,587,953)   5,823

14 Administrative & General Expense 45,373,699   (15,627,259)   29,746,440

15 Total Operating and Maintenance Expense 164,779,450   (82,654,012)   82,125,438

16 Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

17 Depreciation 51,320,150   (7,901,086)   43,419,064

18 Amortization. & Depletion Of Utility Plant 4,287,557   (271,358)   4,016,199

19 Net Amortization of Regulatory Credits/Debits -   -   -

20 Accretion Expense -   -   -

21 Total Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 55,607,707   (8,172,443)   47,435,264

22 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 104,708,806   (52,692,285)   52,016,521

23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE BEFORE INCOME TAXES 325,095,963$   (143,518,740)$   181,577,223$

Line

No.

Unadjusted Revenue &

Expenses

Adjusted Revenue &

Expenses
AdjustmentsDescription

Attachment MB-2
Page 8 of 25

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

Adjusted Test Year Jurisdictional Operating Income

For the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

Schedule C-2

Work Paper Reference No(s).: Applicant's C-2.1 & Staff's C-3 Page 2 of 2

(A) (B) (C) = (A) + (B)

1 NOI BEFORE INCOME TAXES 33,651,267$   6,677,838$   40,329,105$

2

3 Income Taxes-State and Local

4 Current 144,630   (80,207)   64,423

5 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes (11,925)   43,005   31,080

6 Total State & Local Income Taxes 132,705   (37,202)   95,503

7 Income Taxes-Federal

8 Current 10,694,521   (7,836,335)   2,858,186

9 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes (2,451,500)   (1,543,253)   (3,994,754)

10 Deferred Investment Tax Credit (169,278)   -   (169,278)

11 Total Federal Income Taxes 8,073,743   (9,379,589)   (1,305,846)

12 Total Income Taxes 8,206,448   (9,416,791)   (1,210,343)

13

14 Total Operating Expenses 333,302,411   (152,935,530)   180,366,881

15

16 Net Operating Income 25,444,819$   16,094,628$   41,539,448$

Adjusted Revenue &

Expenses

Line

No.
Description

Unadjusted Revenue &

Expenses
Adjustments

Attachment MB-2
Page 9 of 25

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

For the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

Schedule C-3

Work Paper Reference No(s).: See Below Page 1 of 6

Schedule Reference C-3.1 C-3.2 C-3.3 C-3.4 C-3.5

$ $ $ $ $ $

1 OPERATING REVENUES

2 Distribution Revenues (132,733,371)   -   (27,309,700)   (1,888,969)   (13,182,617)   (49,321,796)

3 Other Retail Revenues -

[…]

1 Operating Income Before State & Local Income Taxes 33,651,267$

2

3 Current State & Local Income Tax Expense 144,630

4

5 Operating Income Before Federal Income Taxes 33,506,637

6

7 Reconciling Items:

8   Interest Charges (7,021,928)

9

10 Schedule M Reconciling Items:

11   Tax Accelerated Depreciation 31,066,838

12   Book Depreciation 55,607,708

13   Excess of Book Over Tax Depreciation 24,540,870

14

15   Other Reconciling Items (20,469,804)

16

17 Total Schedule M Reconciling Items 4,071,065

18

19 Federal Taxable Income 30,555,774$

20

21 Federal, State, Local Income Taxes

22   Federal @ Statutory Rate 35.00% 21.00%

23 35.00%

35.30%

Line

No.

 Unadjusted Jurisdictional At Current Revenues (Note a)

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

Restate Unadjusted Test Year for Current Tax Law 21% FIT Rate

For the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

Description
As Filed DP&L

Schedule C-4

 Revised to 21%

FIT Rate
 OCC Adjustment

Attachment MB-2
Page 20 of 25

Schedule C-3.29

Page 2 of 2

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E ) = (D)-(C)

1 Current Federal Income Tax @ Statutory Rates 10,694,521$   6,416,713$   (4,277,808)$

2 -   -   -

3

4 Current Federal Income Tax Expense 10,694,521   6,416,713   (4,277,808)$

5

6 Deferred Income Tax Expense (Net):

7   Depreciation Related (8,589,304)   (5,153,583)   3,435,722

8   Excess DFIT Reversal - Depreciation (1,089,030)   (1,089,030)   -

9   Other Temporary Differences 7,226,834   4,298,659   (2,928,175)

10

11 Total Deferred Federal Income Taxes (Net) (2,451,500)   (1,943,954)   507,547

12

13 Amortization of Deferred Investment Tax Credits (169,278)   (169,278)   (0)

14

15   Total Federal Income Tax Expense 8,073,743   4,303,481   (3,770,262)

16

17 Current State & Local Income Tax Expense 144,630   144,630   -

18 Deferred State & Local Income Tax Expense (11,925)   (11,925)   -

19

20   Total State & Local Income Tax Expense 132,705   132,705   -

21

22 Total Income Tax Expense 8,206,448$   4,436,186$   (3,770,262)$

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

Restate Unadjusted Test Year for Current Tax Law 21% FIT Rate

For the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

 Unadjusted Jurisdictional At Current Revenues
Line

No.
Description

As Filed DP&L

Schedule C-4

 Revised to 21%

FIT Rate
 OCC Adjustment

Attachment MB-2
Page 21 of 25

Schedule C-3.30

Page 1 of 1

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E ) = (C)-(D)

1 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Account 190 707,081$   424,249$   282,832$

2

3 Utility Property Related - Account 282 (183,030,733)

4 Less: Plant Property & Equipment - Normalization Restricted 120,952,134   (Note a)

5 Other Non-Property Account 282 (Repairs/Other) (62,078,599)   (37,247,159)   (24,831,440)

6

7 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Account 283 (1,128,830)   (677,298)   (451,532)

8   Total Excess ADIT Balance Not Code Restricted (62,500,348)   (37,500,209)

9

10 Sum of Excess ADIT Balance - Eligible for Amortization (25,000,139)$

11

12 Proposed Amortization Period - Years 5 years

13

14

15 OCC Adjustment to Amortize Excess Deferred Income Taxes Due to FIT Rate Change (5,000,028)$

Footnotes:

a) See DP&L Workpaper B-6a, page 1 at line 27 for "Plant, Property & Equipment" portion of Account 282

Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

Restate Unadjusted Test Year ADIT Balances for Current Tax Law - 21% FIT Rate

For the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016